periods ending after December 15, 2016, and for annual and interim periods thereafter, and early adoption is permitted. We do not expect to adopt ASU 2014-
15 early, and we do not believe the standard will have a material impact on our financial statements, when adopted.

In April 2015, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2015-03, Interest – Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation
of Debt Issuance Costs. Under this guidance, debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability are to be presented as a direct deduction from the debt
liability rather than as an asset on the balance sheet, consistent with debt discounts. For public business entities, the final guidance will be effective for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2015, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted the new guidance
beginning the first quarter of 2016.

The following table presents the impact of the Accounting Standards Update 2015-03 on our Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2015:

 31

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of December 31,
  2015

As originally

reported
Impact of
adoption

Balance Sheet
after adjustment

ASSETS
Other assets  $ 4,603,855  $ (4,037,644)  $ 566,211

LIABILITIES
7.375% Notes Due 2019  $ 41,400,000  $ (890,344)  $ 40,509,656
Notes issued by KCAP Senior Funding I, LLC  $ 144,442,405  $ (3,126,009)  $ 141,316,396
Convertible Notes  $ 19,299,000  $ (21,291)  $ 19,277,709

FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which updated accounting guidance for all revenue

recognition arising from contracts with customers, and also affects entities that enter into contracts to provide goods or services to their customers (unless the
contracts are in the scope of other US GAAP requirements). This update provides a model for the measurement and recognition of gains and losses on the sale
of certain nonfinancial assets, such as property and equipment, including real estate. The FASB also issued ASU 2015-14, Revenue from Contracts with